credit losses versus incurred credit losses. The scope of FASB’s CECL model includes loans, held-to-maturity debt instruments, lease receivables,
loan commitments and financial guarantees that are not accounted for at fair value. Additionally, ASU 2016-13 amended the accounting for credit
losses on available-for-sale securities and purchased financial assets with credit deterioration. In the remainder of these Notes to Consolidated
Financial Statements, references to “CECL” or to “FASB ASU 2016-13” shall mean the accounting standards and principles set forth in ASC 326 after
giving effect to ASU 2016-13 and the clarifications thereto discussed in the next paragraph.

The Company adopted ASU 2016-13 and all related subsequent amendments thereto effective January 1, 2023 using the modified retrospective
approach for all financial assets measured at amortized cost and off-balance sheet credit exposures. To implement CECL, entities are required to apply
a cumulative-effect adjustment to retained earnings as of the beginning of the fiscal year of adoption. The Company recorded a one-time cumulative-
effect adjustment as disclosed in the table below.

  December 31, 2022
Impact of FASB

ASU   January 1, 2023
  (as reported)   2016-13 Adoption   (adjusted)
Assets:

ACL  $ (5,264)  $ (634)  $ (5,898)
Deferred tax assets, net   29,574   327   29,901

Liabilities:
ACL on off-balance sheet exposures   -   6772   677

Shareholders' equity:
Retained earnings  $ 102,525  $ (984)  $ 101,541

2

The allowance for credit losses on unfunded loan commitments is included in "Other liabilities" in the accompanying consolidated balance sheet.
The related provision for credit losses on unfunded loan commitments is included in "Provision for credit losses" in the accompanying
consolidated statements of income for the three and nine months ended December 31, 2023.

Additionally, the Company made an accounting policy election to exclude accrued interest receivable from the amortized cost basis of loans and thus
the measurement of the ACL in the Company’s loan portfolio. Accrued interest receivable on loans is reported as a component of accrued interest